

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/8/2018 4:03 PM

No. 35737-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

IN RE THE ESTATE OF K. WENDELL REUGH, Deceased

JoLynn Reugh-Kovalsky, Mark Reugh and Jim Reugh,

Petitioners.

INLAND NORTHWEST COMMUNITY FOUNDATION'S RESPONSE
TO OPENING BRIEFS OF REMOVED PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES AND TRUSTEES
AND REUGH BENEFICIARIES

Attorneys for Inland Northwest Community Foundation
Peter A. Witherspoon, WSBA #7956
James A. McPhee, WSBA #26323
Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC
601 West Main Avenue, Suite 714
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

III. STATE OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

A. Standard of Review 10

B. The trial court had full authority to remove Ms. Kovalsky and Mr. Gill from their appointments. 12

 1. RCW 11.68.070 is not "jurisdictional"..... 12

 2. Appellants' claims that INWCF lack "standing are unavailing..... 14

C. Substantial evidence supports the trial court's finding that Ms. Kovalsky and Mr. Gill breached their fiduciary duties and harbored irreconcilable conflicts of interest. 17

 1. Ms. Kovalsky and Mr. Gill breached their fiduciary duties to INWCF by making a heavily discounted offer of \$2.2 million without disclosing that INWCF was in line to receive more than \$16 million as the remainder beneficiary. 18

 2. Ms. Kovalsky breached her fiduciary duties to INWCF by making a competing claim to the residuary estate.22

 3. Ms. Kovalsky and Mr. Gill breached their fiduciary duties to INWCF by taking the position that the Trust is "invalid".25

 4. The trial court did not err in imputing Ms. Kovalsky's conflict of interest to Mr. Gill.26

D. The trial court did not err in appointing a neutral third party to replace Ms. Kovalsky and Mr. Gill. 28

E. Arguments about the validity of the Trust and INWCF's status as a beneficiary are not properly before the Court. . . 30

F. The Court should award INWCF attorney's fees and costs incurred in responding to Appellants' meritless appeal..... 31

V. CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Clymer v. Mayo</i> , 473 N.E.2d 1084 (Mass. 1985).....	16
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299 (2011).....	11
<i>Foster v. Gilliam</i> , 165 Wn. App. 33 (2011).....	12
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693 (1987).....	10
<i>In re Beard's Estate</i> , 60 Wn.2d 127 (1962).....	10, 14
<i>In re Estate of Ardell</i> , 96 Wn. App. 708 (1999).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Hayes</i> , 185 Wn. App. 567 (2015).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Hitchcock</i> , 140 Wn. App. 526 (2007).....	15, 17
<i>Matter of Aaberg's Estates</i> , 25 Wn. App. 336 (1980).....	10, 14
<i>Matter of Drinkwater's Estate</i> , 22 Wn. App. 26 (1978).....	19, 23
<i>Matter of Estate of Rathbone</i> , 190 Wn.2d 332 (2018).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Matter of Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517 (1985).....	18, 20, 25

<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22 (1993).....	15, 28
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> , 20 Wn.2d 740 (1944).....	19, 23
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841 (2002).....	15, 28

State Statutes

RCW 11.68.070.....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
RCW 11.96A.100.....	27
RCW 11.12.250.....	3, 16
RCW 11.96A.150.....	7, 24, 31

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5(a).....	15, 28
RAP 18.1.....	31
